
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Towns Fund Board  
19 March 2021 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? NO Type of meeting Partnership 
Boards 

Venue 
 

MS Teams 

Membership 
 
Ninder Johal (Chair) Owner, Nachural 
Stuart Anderson MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South West 
Simon Archer Director, Bilston BID 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council, City of Wolverhampton Council 

(CWC) 
Mal Cowgill Principal and Chief Executive, City of Wolverhampton 

College 
James Crowter Managing Director, Tecman 
Adam Daniels Regional Operations Director, Countryside Properties 
Ro Hands Owner, Learn Play Foundation 
James Holland General Manager, Collins Aerospace 
Tim Johnson Chief Executive, CWC 
Josie Kelly Chief Executive Officer, Access 2 Business 
Professor Geoff Layer Vice Chancellor, University of Wolverhampton 
Pat McFadden MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South East 
Maninder Mangat Director, MM Consulting 
Ben Reid Board Member, International Co-Op Alliance 
Kevin Rogers Executive Director, Paycare 
Amit Sharma Director, INCO 
Cherry Shine Director, Wolverhampton BID 
Councillor Stephen Simkins Cabinet Member for City Economy, CWC 
Jane Stevenson MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton North East 
Patricia Willoughby Head of Policy (Housing & Regeneration), West Midlands 

Combined Authority (WMCA) 
Tutsi and Ruby Youth Council Representatives 
 
Information  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Tony Marvell, Programme Manager 
Tel/Email email: Townsfund@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

PART 1 – Items open to all attendees 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Notification of substitute members  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

4 Minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2020 as correct record.] 

 

5 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting of 27 November 

2021.] 
 

6 Towns Fund Action Tracker (Pages 7 - 8) 
 [To note the outcomes of actions identified at previous meetings.] 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION - PART 2 
 
7 Future High Streets Fund Update  
 [To receive a presentation on the Future High Streets Fund.] 

 

8 Towns Fund Capital Accelerator Grant  
 [To receive a presentation on the Accelerator programme.] 

 

9 National Towns Fund Update  
 [To receive a verbal update on the Towns Fund Programme.] 

 

10 Levelling Up Fund  
 [To receive a presentation describing the opportunity to bid for Levelling Up 

Funding.] 
 

11 Towns Fund Projects Funding Discussion (Pages 9 - 24) 
 [Discussion item on Towns Fund Projects.]  

 

12 Any other business  
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 

Towns Fund Board 
Minutes - 27 November 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Towns Fund Board 
 

Ninder Johal (Chair) Owner, Nachural 
Stuart Anderson MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South West 
Simon Archer Director, Bilston BID 
Katherine Clough Director of External Engagement, University of Wolverhampton 
Mal Cowgill Principal and Chief Executive, City of Wolverhampton College 
James Crowter Managing Director, Tecman 
Ro Hands Owner, Learn Play Foundation 
James Holland General Manager, Collins Aerospace 
Tim Johnson Chief Executive, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
Josie Kelly Chief Executive Officer, Access 2 Business 
Pat McFadden MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South East 
Maninder Mangat Director, MM Consulting 
Ben Reid Board Member, International Co-Op Alliance 
Kevin Rogers Executive Director, Paycare 
Amit Sharma Director, INCO 
Cherry Shine Director, Wolverhampton BID 
Councillor Stephen Simkins Cabinet Member for City Economy, CWC 
Jane Stevenson MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton North East 
Patricia Willoughby Head of Policy (Housing & Regeneration), West Midlands 

Combined Authority (WMCA) 
Tutsi Youth Council Representative 
Ruby Youth Council Representative 
 
In Attendance 

 

Mark Birks Principal, Land and Development, Avison Young 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment, CWC 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer, CWC 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration, CWC 
Tony Marvell Programme Manager, CWC 
Michelle Nutt Area Director, BEIS 
Harinder Sangha Project Assistant, CWC 
Andrew Scragg Youth Service Participation Worker, CWC 
Fiona Woolston Senior Account Manager, Copper Consultancy 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Professor Geoff Layer, Vice Chancellor of University of 
Wolverhampton and Councillor Ian Brookfield, Leader of the Council. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Katharine Clough, University of Wolverhampton attended for Professor Geoff Layer. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting of 25 September 2020 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 25 September 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Towns Fund Action Tracker 
Tony Marvell, Programme Manager, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
presented the Towns Fund Action Tracker which outlined the outcomes of actions 
agreed at the last meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

That the outcomes from the actions agreed at the meeting of 25 September 
2020 be noted. 

 
7 National Towns Fund Update 

Michelle Nutt, Area Director, BEIS provided a verbal update on the National Towns 
Fund. It was noted there was little to report as the final outcomes of funding bids had 
not yet been announced for Tranche One of the National Programme, which included 
Wolverhampton.   
 
Partners were advised that ministers were in the process of fixing a date for this. 
Help was offered from Board members to try and hasten the process however it was 
noted that the decision lay with ministers and all that could be done in this respect 
was to await an outcome.  
 
It was noted that in the meantime, the Key Projects would be examined to determine 
priority ready to move forward once funding was announced. 
 
Resolved: 
 That the National Towns Fund Update be received. 
 

8 Towns Fund Capital Accelerator Grant 
Ross Cook, Director for City Environment, CWC provided a verbal update and 
delivered a presentation in relation to the use of the Towns Fund Capital Accelerator 
Grant. It was noted that the funding needed to be spent by 31 March 2021 and a 
brief overview of work undertaken to date was provided. 
 
Projects within the City Centre and Bilston were reported as on target for delivery in 
March 2021. A meeting had been held with traders on 26 November 2020 to agree 
the scope of works planned for the Wednesfield area and thanks were extended to 
all traders who participated. 
 
Thanks were also recorded to the team at Bilston BID for their engagement 
programme with local traders.  
 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

It was noted that hoardings had been installed to cover areas of the City Centre that 
required improvement. An update on further progress would be provided at the next 
meeting. 
 
Thanks were offered by partners and noted that it was encouraging to see 
engagement with Bilston and Wednesfield stakeholders and to ensure projects were 
ready to hit the ground running. The Chair commended the work done to date. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Towns Fund Capital Accelerator Grant update be received. 
 

9 Communications and Engagement Plan 
Fiona Woolston, Copper Consultancy delivered a presentation outlining the 
construction of the Towns Fund Stakeholder and Engagement Plan. The 
presentation provided an overview of the timeline and plans for delivery.  
 
It was noted that the plan was to be implemented in stages to allow for the possibility 
that the funding supplied may not cover all 11 Key Projects. The first stage was being 
developed to correlate with Project Relight.  
 
The main goal was to engage with the groups and communities that the Key Projects 
were likely to affect to gain an understanding at grass roots level. Extensive research 
had been conducted around past stakeholder and community engagement projects 
to construct a best practice approach by learning from previous methods. 
 
It was acknowledged that effective communication of expected delivery timelines 
would be beneficial to ensure public understanding of perceived overlong timescales. 
Being mindful of ‘consultation fatigue’ was important to note so the public did not tire 
of the same messages. 
 
It was also important to ensure that there was not just one Local Authority voice but 
many partner organisations and local business owners engaging with residents and 
communities. This would ensure that residents could relate to the Key Projects being 
City initiatives owned by everyone. Project Champions would also be identified to 
support this. 
 
It was outlined that next immediate steps would include an evaluation and it was 
planned that a first draft of the plan would be prepared by 11 December 2020 with an 
update on progress for the next meeting of Towns Fund Board. 
 
In response to a query around funding for the consultancy involvement, it was noted 
that the Council would be providing the funding.  
 
It was queried whether the plan had been formulated with the receipt of the full £48 
million funding in mind. It was noted that 11 Key Projects formed the basis of the 
funding bid and that each project has been prioritised using factors such as match 
funding or deliverability. Should the full funding not be awarded, the projects could be 
split and reprioritised accordingly. The structure of the Stakeholder and Engagement 
Plan was designed in stages so plans could evolve as the full picture emerged. 
 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

In order to drive plans and decision making along swiftly, an extraordinary meeting of 
Towns Fund Board was requested should news of the funding arrive earlier than the 
next scheduled meeting on 29 January 2021. 
 
It was reported that a Business Champions Meeting was being held on 6 December 
2020 with a key set of stakeholders who may wish to know about the Stakeholder 
and Engagement Plans; Fiona Woolston offered to attend if that would be helpful. 
 
It was noted that partners needed to be mindful of perceptions should some City 
areas lose out because of some projects being reprioritised and how to manage 
expectations until plans were crystallised. It was queried whether Wednesfield / 
areas of perceived neglect could be ringfenced.  
 
It was also noted that it was important that the projects ensured visibility and 
showcased the City’s potential to prospective investors.  
 
A number of queries were raised around when to inform ward members of the 
progress of projects and it was advised that this would be communicated as soon as 
it was known what funding was available and which projects would be taken forward.  
 
In response to a query around the use of the in-house communications team, it was 
noted that the team were excellent although Copper Consultancy had experience of 
what Central Government required from an engagement plan. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the update on the Towns Fund Stakeholder and Engagement Plan be 
noted. 

2. That a first draft of the Towns Fund Stakeholder and Engagement Plan would 
be prepared by 11 December 2020 with an update on progress for the next 
meeting of Towns Fund Board. 

3. That an extraordinary meeting of Towns Fund Board be arranged should news 
of the funding arrive earlier than the next scheduled meeting on 29 January 
2021. 

 
10 Future High Streets Fund 

Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration, CWC provided a short verbal update on 
the Future High Streets Fund and reported that everything was in hand for match 
funding with the City Centre West being the first area of main focus. Further 
information was awaited however plans were in position once the outcome of the 
funding application was received. 
 
Resolved: 

That the verbal update on the Future High Streets Fund be received. 
 

11 Residential Market Update 
Guest speaker Mark Birks, Principal - Land and Development, of Avison Young 
delivered a presentation which provided an overview of the current status of the 
residential market with a series of graphs to illustrate Wolverhampton’s performance 
against national figures in all areas of the market.  
 
Key points included that house sales in Wolverhampton had kept pace with national 
figures, with all taking a dip during the first and second national lockdown period. It 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

was noted that Wolverhampton recovered post-lockdown period showing the 
resiliency of the market. Wolverhampton also tracked the national average for annual 
inflation pre-COVID and emerged from lockdown stronger than the national average 
once restrictions eased in June 2020. 
 
In terms of buying to rent, it was noted that the market was flourishing in Birmingham 
and Wolverhampton was predicted to follow suit. It was noted that rent costs to the 
tenant typically made up 30% of the average salary. 
 
The presentation included an outline of the Horseley Fields development and it was 
noted that that was one of many that would potentially attract more people to the 
City. 
 
In response to a query around developing the heritage buildings in and around 
Queen’s Square into rented accommodation, it was advised that this would be an 
excellent opportunity at a later stage however such properties would need to be 
rented at premium rate to cover costs and the initial focus was around affordability.  
 
It was noted that the University of Wolverhampton attracted students from around the 
worked and it was important to ensure retention of skilled graduates by offering 
affordable housing and providing a reason to remain. It was thought that the current 
offer for student accommodation was also poor quality however the University 
Strategy that was under development was to include something to address this. It 
was agreed that there needed to be an offer to bridge the gap between private rented 
sector and student accommodation.  
 
Resolved: 

That the presentation of the Residential Market Update from Avison Young be 
received. 

 
12 Any Other Business 

The Chair encouraged all partners to communicate the ongoing Shop Local 
campaign through all networking channels to support local businesses over this 
difficult period. It was noted that if each person spent an additional £5.00 a week 
locally this would boost the local economy by £780,000 a week.  
 
The Chair wished all a Merry Christmas and ended with the thought that the New 
Year would bring hope for an end to the pandemic. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



City of Wolverhampton - Towns Fund Board 

Action Tracker (from the meeting of 27 November 2020) 

 
 
 

 

 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 

Issue Action / Resolution 
Board 

Member/Officer 
Responsible 

Timescale Progress / Update 

9 
Communications 
Engagement 
Plan 

1. That a first draft of the 
Towns Fund Stakeholder 
and Engagement Plan would 
be prepared by 11 
December 2020 with an 
update on progress for the 
next meeting of Towns Fund 
Board.  

2. That an extraordinary 
meeting of Towns Fund 
Board be arranged should 
news of the funding arrive 
earlier than the next 
scheduled meeting on 29 
January 2021. 

Tony Marvell,  
Programme Manager 
– Regeneration and 
City Environment 
(CWC) 
 
 
 
Tony Marvell,  
Programme Manager 
– Regeneration and 
City Environment 
(CWC) 
 

19 March 
2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
29 January 
2021 

Stage 1 Communications Planning 
is underway.  Work is now 
pending a final project 
prioritisation 
[...]
 the top of Victoria Street and in Lichfield Street. 
These spaces will be designed with the utility 
connections and lighting infrastructure required to 
support events, as well as hostile vehicle measures. 
The project will create an environment conducive to 
increased uptake of active travel modes, and help 
increase footfall within and around the area which 

will contribute to the overarching output of 
increased retail activity, an improved environment for 
residential development and vibrancy in the project 
area. 

Enhancing Connectivity 

City Centre  
Public Realm Phase 2

Enhancing Connectivity 

5G Accelerator

22

City of Wolverhampton

£6M£6M £12M

FUNDING 
ASK

MATCHPROJECT 
VALUE

O U T P U T S  
Public realm enhanced 
Local and external perceptions changed £1M£3.3M £4.3M

FUNDING 
ASK

MATCHPROJECT 
VALUE

O U T P U T S  
476 businesses assisted 
39 mobile sites upgraded to 5G 
425 jobs created 
£8.2m net GVA created

8 9

P
age 20



24 Wolverhampton Investment Plan: Towns Fund 

investwolverhampton.comCity of Wolverhampton

The revenue funding ask will enable the Council to 
undertake a full appraisal of Bilston Market, the 
potential development land within the Market site as 
well as the development potential of the wider 
Bilston town centre area, including the Bilston 
Central Metro/bus interchange. This will build on the 
initial Concept Level Study undertaken by Greig and 
Stephenson and include: 

• Full options appraisal for Bilston Market; 

• Comprehensive stakeholder engagement; 

• Movement study; 

• Appraisal of commercial land opportunities; 

• Intrusive site investigations to develop costings 
and de-risk redevelopment opportunities; 

• Completion of Strategic, Outline and Full 
Business Cases; 

• Planning brief; 

• Visuals. 

The capital ask for this project will deliver physical 
improvements to Bilston Market, including 
enhancement of entrances of Bilston High Street 
and off the Black Country Route, reorganisation and 
ref
[...]
s 
when there is inclement weather from the corner of 
Wednesfield High Street / Albert Squire Road up to 
the Dog and Partridge Public House.  

2) Covered seating areas on High Street at the corner 
of High Street / Albert Squire Road and outside 
Boots at top end of High Street. 

3) Seating area in front of Savers (17 High Street). 

4) Facade improvements to High Street properties. 

5) Upgrading street furniture: better lighting, more 
CCTV cameras, bins, public toilet and bike stands. 

6) Re-use former Wolverhampton Homes unit as a 
community advice centre. 

The other component of the project comprises 
improvements to circa. 2km of currently unpaved 
towpath along the Wyrley and Essington Canal from 
Bentley Bridge into Wednesfield town centre to 
enhance pedestrian and cycle connectivity and provide 
improved connections to residential areas along the 
canal are also included. 

 

£4.6M£0M 

FUNDING 
ASK

MATCH

O U T P U T S  
Covered walkways / canopies / seating areas 
Improved high street environment 
Upgraded security, lighting and facilities 
Reuse of vacant spaces 
Improved canal permeability 
Retail area / public space improvements 
Resurface 3.6km towpath 

£4M 
(CAP)

£0.6M 
(REV)

PROJECT VALUE

11

P
age 22



Further information: 

Richard Lawrence 
Director of Regeneration 

City of Wolverhampton Council 
 

richard.lawrence@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

01902 555533    
 
 

  
investwolverhampton.com 

@investwolves

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2020
	6 Towns Fund Action Tracker
	11 Towns Fund Projects Funding Discussion





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 

Towns Fund Board 
Minutes - 19 March 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Towns Fund Board 
 

Ninder Johal (Chair) Owner, Nachural 
Stuart Paul Anderson Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South West 
Simon Archer Director, Bilston BID 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
Katharine Clough Vice Chancellor, University of Wolverhampton 
Mal Cowgill Principal and Chief Executive, City of Wolverhampton College 
James Crowter Managing Director, Tecman 
Adam Daniels Regional Operations Director, Countryside Properties 
James Holland General Manager, Collins Aerospace 
Tim Johnson Chief Executive, CWC 
Josie Kelly Chief Executive Officer, Access 2 Business 
Pat McFadden Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South East 
Maninder Mangat Director, MM Consulting 
Ben Reid Board Member, International Co-Op Alliance 
Kevin Rogers Executive Director, Paycare 
Ruby Youth Council Representative 
Amit Sharma Director, INCO 
Cherry Shine Director, Wolverhampton BID 
Councillor Stephen Simkins Cabinet Member for City Economy, CWC 
Jane Stevenson Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton North East 
Tutsi Youth Council Representative 
Patricia Willoughby Head of Policy (Housing & Regeneration), West Midlands 

Combined Authority (WMCA) 
In Attendance  
Michelle Nutt Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration, CWC 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer, CWC 
Andrew Scragg Youth Service Participation Worker, CWC 
Peter Taylor Head of City Development, CWC 
Tony Marvell Transformation Programme Manager, CWC 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment, CWC 
Ian Culley Section Leader, CWC 
  

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Professor Geoff Layer, Vice Chancellor, University of 
Wolverhampton. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Katharine Clough attended for Professor Geoff Layer 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2020 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting of 27 November 
2020. 
 

6 Towns Fund Action Tracker 
Tony Marvell, Programme Manager, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
presented the Towns Fund Action Tracker which outlined the outcomes of actions 
agreed at the last meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

That the outcomes from the actions agreed at the meeting of 27 November 
2020 be noted. 

 
7 Future High Streets Fund Update 

Ross Cook, Director of City Environment delivered a verbal update and 
accompanying presentation on the Future High Streets Fund Update.  
 
It was highlighted that the £15.7 million awarded to Wolverhampton was well over the 
£7 million initially proposed by the Government and Wolverhampton had received the 
16th largest award nationally and the largest in the Black Country.  
 
An outline of the proposals included the Civic Halls Public Realm refresh, the 
development of a refreshment and performance venue at Bell Street, redevelopment 
of Victoria Street and the work on Cleveland Parade to prepare the site for a future 
long-term development. 
 
The work undertaken on the projects and planning was commended.  
 
Resolved: 

That the presentation on the Future High Streets Fund Update be received. 
 

8 Towns Fund Capital Accelerator Grant 
Ross Cook, Director of City Environment, CWC delivered the update on the Towns 
Fund Capital Accelerator Grant with supporting presentation. It was outlined that the 
10 mini projects were on target to deliver the outcomes planned from within the £1 
million investments by 31 March 2021. An update was provided on the progress 
against projects in Bilston, Wednesfield and the City Centre to date.  
 
It was acknowledged that the traders in Wednesfield had engaged really positively 
with the programme and contributed to the success of the project. Particular thanks 
were extended to Jay Bayso for his contributions and support to the scheme.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

It was also reported that the Wednesfield traders had expressed how pleased they 
had been with the consultation process and outcome and their thanks were passed 
on to the Towns Fund Board. It was highlighted that the reconfiguration of 
Wednesfield Market was well underway and would be prepared to launch soon.  
 
Resolved: 

That the update on the Towns Fund Capital Accelerator Grant be received. 
 

9 National Towns Fund Update 
Michelle Nutt, Assistant Area Director, BEIS provided an update on the National 
Towns Fund Bid. It was outlined that an offer of £25 million funding had been made 
to Wolverhampton and any acceptance would need to be made within eight weeks of 
receipt of the written offer. 
 
It was confirmed that the offer was subject to an indication of which projects would be 
taken forward and how the conditions outlined in the offer would be met.  
 
Following a query around whether resubmitting the bid may result in the offer being 
lower, it was confirmed that to resubmit the bid would mean starting the process 
again from the beginning. The bid would need to go through a repeated process and 
it may be a different group of individuals considering the bid. There were no 
guarantees of a higher offer however Michelle agreed to provide further clarification 
on the potential of a lower offer should the bid be resubmitted. 
 
In response to a question around why the full amount bid for was not awarded, it was 
confirmed that full funding had only been offered to authorities with exceptional bids 
to drive growth, such as the update of Blackpool Illuminations for example.  
 
It was acknowledged that £25 million was the average maximum amount and any 
award above that level would have been a bonus.  
 
Resolved: 

That the National Towns Fund Update be noted. 
 

10 Levelling Up Fund 
Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration, CWC delivered a verbal update on the 
Levelling Up fund. It was outlined that £4 billion had made available nationally over 
the next four years. It was reported that bids would need to be submitted by 18 June 
2021 with announcements on successful bids due to be made in the autumn.  
 
The Levelling Up Fund would invest the money in projects that had an impact on 
residents and communities and Members of Parliament for the bidding authority 
would back one bid that they saw as a priority.  The three main themes for priorities 
focused on transport investments; regeneration and town centre investments and 
cultural investments. 
 
In response to a query around who would write the bids, it was confirmed that they 
would be authored by local authorities with endorsement from local Members of 
Parliament. It was clarified that one bid could be submitted for every Member of 
Parliament representing each local authority, which meant Wolverhampton could 
potentially submit three bids for £20 million. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

It was agreed that there was an opportunity for the Towns Fund Board to be utilised 
as a platform for oversight of the bid as it had the advantage of a partnership 
membership as well as the three Wolverhampton Members of Parliament sitting on 
the Board.  
 
It was queried whether, if successful, Levelling Up Fund monies could go towards 
bridging the gap in funding offered by MHCLG. It was noted that the concept of 
applying for various methods of funding would maximise the potential to fund more of 
the proposed projects and was certainly being explored. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Authority would need to propose robust bids as there 
were potentially 30 other level one priority authorities across the country bidding for a 
share of the funding. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Levelling Up Fund presentation be received.  
2. That the Towns Fund Board have oversight of any Levelling Up Fund bids 

submitted. 
 

11 Towns Fund Projects Funding Discussion 
Tony Marvell, Programme Manager – Regeneration, CWC led the discussion on the 
funding for the Towns Fund Project. A precis of the projects had been provided in 
advance of the meeting and the next stage of the programme for the next three to 
four months were outlined.  
 
It was queried whether projects would be chosen according to priority or if projects 
would be delivered in part or whole. It was noted that the possibility of other funding 
options may be available therefore an examination of timescales for other funding 
bids as well as project timescales was required. Additional funding may mean more 
projects may be able to move forward.  
 
Information on projects, project timescales, funding available, potential funding and 
bidding timescales would be made available to Board members prior to the next 
meeting. This would inform decision-making when taking projects forward. 
 
At this point Michelle Nutt returned with the clarification that, should the Town Deal 
bid be resubmitted and reconsidered, there was a chance that the resulting offer may 
be for less. 
 
Members of Towns Fund present agreed on a named vote process to determine 
whether to accept the offer. Following this vote, it was unanimously agreed that the 
offer of £25 million be accepted.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone including partner organisation representatives and City 
of Wolverhampton officers for their efforts and contributions in the submission of the 
bid and shaping the Town Investment Plan, as well as to Members of Parliament who 
had lobbied hard for the funding. It was acknowledged that the success of the Town 
Fund Board bid was a positive example of what could be achieved by private and 
public sector collaboration. 
 
Resolved: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

1. That members of Towns Fund Board agree to accept the offer of £25 million 
Town Deal funding from MHCLG. 

2. That information on projects and additional funding timescales be collated and 
shared with Towns Fund Board members prior to the next meeting. 

 
12 Any other business 

Josie Kelly, Chief Executive Officer, Access 2 Business offered the opportunity for 
Board Members to volunteer as vaccination campaign champions to promote take-up 
of the COVID-19 vaccine and dispel any concerns for those who were hesitant.  
 
It was reported that Suzi Perry, a popular television presenter who hailed from 
Wolverhampton, had featured in a video showing her receiving her vaccine and 
encouraging others to do the same. Any interested Board members were invited to 
record themselves receiving the vaccine to use in the campaign or get in touch with 
Josie Kelly. 
 


